

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOLIE JOHNSON & ESTATE OF DEBBIE HELMLY,
Petitioners,

v.

BETHANY HOSPICE AND PALLIATIVE CARE LLC,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Mike Bothwell
BOTHWELL LAW GROUP
304 Macy Drive
Roswell, GA 30076

Tejinder Singh
Counsel of Record
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Ave.
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814
(202) 362-0636
tsingh@goldsteinrussell.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RULES AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Legal Background	1
II. Factual Background and Procedural History.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	15
I. The Circuits Are Split Over What Rule 9(b) Requires in False Claims Act Cases.....	15
II. The Question Presented Is Important and Frequently Recurring	28
III. This Case Is an Excellent Vehicle to Decide the Question	29
IV. The Decision Below Is Incorrect.....	30
V. The Court Should Consider Calling for the Views of the Solicitor General	34
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Court of Appeals (11th Cir. Apr. 26, 2021).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the District Court (S.D. Ga. Mar. 31, 2020)	17a

APPENDIX C: Third Amended Complaint (S.D. Ga. May 13, 2019).....	45a
APPENDIX D: Relevant Rule and Statutory Provisions	89a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carrel v. AIDS Healthcare Found., Inc.</i> , 898 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2018).....	13, 14, 17
<i>Chesbrough v. VPA, P.C.</i> , 655 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Cook County v. United States ex rel. Chandler</i> , 538 U.S. 119 (2003).....	2
<i>Corsello v. Lincare, Inc.</i> , 428 F.3d 1008 (11th Cir. 2005).....	13, 16, 25
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	32
<i>Ebeid ex rel. United States v. Lungwitz</i> , 616 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Foglia v. Renal Ventures Mgmt., LLC</i> , 754 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Guilfoile v. Shields</i> , 913 F.3d 178 (1st Cir. 2019).....	2
<i>Leveski v. ITT Educ. Servs., Inc.</i> , 719 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>McNutt ex rel. United States v. Haleyville Med. Supplies, Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	32
<i>United States ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer</i> , 470 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>United States ex rel. Benaissa v. Trinity Health</i> , 963 F.3d 733 (8th Cir. 2020).....	26

<i>United States ex rel. Bledsoe v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>United States ex rel. Bookwalter v. UPMC</i> , 946 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2019)	21, 22, 24
<i>United States ex rel. Chorchos v. Am. Med. Response, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017)	27, 28
<i>United States ex rel. Clausen v. Lab’y Corp. of Am.</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002).....	13, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Colquitt v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 858 F.3d 365 (5th Cir. 2017).....	19, 20, 24
<i>United States ex rel. Grant v. United Airlines Inc.</i> , 912 F.3d 190 (4th Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>United States ex rel. Greenfield v. Medco Health Sols., Inc.</i> , 880 F.3d 89 (3d Cir. 2018)	3
<i>United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti</i> , 565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009).....	20, 21, 23
<i>United States ex rel. Heath v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	24
<i>United States ex rel. Ibanez v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , 874 F.3d 905 (6th Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>United States ex rel. Joshi v. St. Luke’s Hosp., Inc.</i> , 441 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>United States ex rel. Lemmon v. Envirocare of Utah, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2010).....	23

<i>United States ex rel. Lusby v. Rolls-Royce Corp.</i> , 570 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2009).....	18, 19
<i>United States ex rel. Nargol v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2017)	24
<i>United States ex rel. Nathan v. Takeda Pharms. N. Am., Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>United States ex rel. Polukoff v. St. Mark’s Hosp.</i> , 895 F.3d 730 (10th Cir. 2018).....	23, 24
<i>United States ex rel. Prather v. Brookdale Senior Living Cmtys., Inc.</i> , 838 F.3d 750 (6th Cir. 2016).....	26
<i>United States ex rel. Presser v. Acacia Mental Health Clinic, LLC</i> , 836 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Prose v. Molina Healthcare of Ill., Inc.</i> , 10 F.4th 765 (7th Cir. 2021)	19, 24
<i>United States ex rel. Sanchez v. Lymphatx, Inc.</i> , 596 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2010).....	13, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Silingo v. WellPoint, Inc.</i> , 904 F.3d 667 (9th Cir. 2018).....	22, 23, 24
<i>United States ex rel. Strubbe v. Crawford Cnty. Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 915 F.3d 1158 (8th Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>United States ex rel. Thayer v. Planned Parenthood of the Heartland</i> , 765 F.3d 914 (8th Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>United States v. United Healthcare Ins. Co.</i> , 848 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2016).....	23

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
31 U.S.C. § 3729.....	29
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)	1
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)	3
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b)(1).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(b)(2).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7b(g)	3

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 418.302.....	4
--------------------------	---

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)(3).....	31

Other Authorities

Brianna Bloodgood, <i>Particularity Discovery in Qui Tam Actions: A Middle Ground Approach to Pleading Fraud in the Health Care Sector</i> , 165 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1435 (2017)	15
Tricia L. Forte, <i>Resolving the Circuit Split: Pleading Healthcare Fraud with Particularity</i> , 25 Roger Williams U. L. Rev. 16 (2020)	15
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986)	3
Sara A. Smoter, Note, <i>Relaxing Rule 9(b): Why False Claims Act Relators Should Be Held to a Flexible Pleading Standard</i> , 66 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 235 (2015)	15

- Claire M. Sylvia, *The False Claims Act: Fraud Against the Government*, Westlaw (database updated Apr. 2021)..... 29
- U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Fraud Statistics – Overview, October 1, 1986 – September 30, 2020* (2021),
<https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/1354316/download>..... 3, 28
- U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Justice Department Recovers over \$2.2 Billion from False Claims Act Cases in Fiscal Year 2020* (Jan. 14, 2021),
<https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-recovers-over-22-billion-false-claims-act-cases-fiscal-year-2020> 2
- U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Justice Department Recovers over \$3 Billion from False Claims Act Cases in Fiscal Year 2019* (Jan. 9, 2020),
<https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-recovers-over-3-billion-false-claims-act-cases-fiscal-year-2019> 2
